

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook,

Petitioners,

v.

Leigh M. Chapman, in her official
capacity as Acting Secretary of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of State,

Respondents, and

DSCC, DCCC,
Democratic National Committee,
Pennsylvania Democratic Party,

Intervenor-Respondents.

No. 364 M.D. 2022

**PETITIONERS’ BRIEF IN
RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT
RESPONDENTS’ PRELIMINARY
OBJECTIONS AND CROSS-
APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY
RELIEF**

Filed on behalf of Petitioners,
Timothy R. Bonner, P. Michael Jones,
David H. Zimmerman, Barry J.
Jozwiak, Kathy L. Rapp, David
Maloney, Barbara Gleim, Robert
Brooks, Aaron Bernstine, Timothy F.
Twardzik, Dawn W. Keefer, Dan
Moul, Francis X. Ryan, and Donald
“Bud” Cook

Counsel of Record for Petitioners:

Gregory H. Teufel
Pa. Id. No. 73062
Robert Cowburn
Pa. Id. No. 328198
Edward O’Connell
Pa. Id. No. 55943
OGC Law, LLC
1575 McFarland Road, Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15216
412-253-4622
412-253-4623 (facsimile)
gteufel@ogclaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. RESPONDENTS PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS SHOULD BE OVERRULED AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF SHOULD BE DENIED	4
A. The dating provisions of Sections 6 and 8 of Act 77 are mandatory.....	4
1. An outer envelope declaration with an undated signature is not “sufficient.”	5
2. Nothing in the history of the Election Code suggests that the dating provisions of Section 6 and 8 of Act 77 are merely directory	6
3. The dating provisions of Sections 6 and 8 of Act 77 are supported by weighty interests	8
B. The Petitioners have standing to challenge the continuing validity of Act 77	13
C. Respondents cannot meet their burden of establishing a laches defense.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (Public Access Policy)	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chapman et al. v. Berks County Board of Elections, et al., No. 355 MD 2022 (August 19, 2022).....	4, 10-12
Commonwealth v. Mihaliak, Docket Nos. MJ-02202-CR-000126-2022; CP-36-CR-0003315-2022.....	10
In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of November 3, 2020 General Election, 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020)	3, 8-9, 15
In re Nov. 3, 2022 Gen. Election, 240 A.3d 591 (Pa. 2020)	7
Kauffman v. Osser, 271 A.2d 236 (Pa. 1970).....	13-14
McLinko v. Commonwealth, 270 A.3d 1243 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2022), reversed in part, affirmed in part by McLinko v. Commonwealth, __ A.3d __, 2022 Pa.LEXIS 1124, 2022 WL 3039295 (Pa. 2022)	15
Migliori v. Cohen, 36 F.4th 153 (3rd Cir. 2022)	4, 15
Ritter v. Lehigh Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 272 A.3d 989 (Pa.Cmwlth. 2022).....	3
Toth v. Chapman, 2022 WL 821175, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47108 (M.D. Pa. 2022)	14

Statutes and Regulations

Laws of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Act of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77 (“Act 77”)	passim
1 Pa.Cons.Stat. § 1921(a).....	8
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.6(a)	5, 8
25 Pa.Stat. § 3146.8(g)	5-7
25 Pa.Stat. § 3150.16(a)	5, 8

25 Pa.Stat. § 3553.....5

Other Authorities

GUIDANCE CONCERNING EXAMINATION OF ABSENTEE AND MAIL-IN
BALLOT RETURN ENVELOPES,
<https://www.dos.pa.gov/VotingElections/OtherServicesEvents/Documents/2022-05-24-Guidance-Segregated-Undated-Ballots.pdf>.....4
